

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE NO: CONTEMPT CASE No.1348 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
48.	17.07.2026	<u>EVV, J</u> <u>I.A.Nos.1 to 3 of 2026</u> I.A.No.1 of 2026 is filed praying this Court to dispense with the presence of respondent No.1. I.A.No.2 of 2026 is filed praying this Court to dispense with the presence of respondent No.3. I.A.No.3 of 2026 is filed praying this Court to dispense with the presence of respondent No.4. Ms.Shalini, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Services-II would submit that the order, dated 12.04.2023 passed by this Court in W.P.No.12343 of 2020 was complied with by the respondents and she produced G.O.Rt.No.390, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development (MZET) Department, dated 15.07.2026. Therefore, she prays this Court to dispense with the presence of respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4. Sri Surender Rao, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioners in C.C.No.1348 of 2026, would submit that the order, dated 12.04.2023 passed by this Court in W.P.No.12343 of 2020 has not been complied with by the respondents in true spirit, which is clear from paragraph Nos.8 and 9 of the said G.O.Rt., which reads as under:- <i>“9. Government, after careful examination of the matter and keeping in view the orders of the Hon’ble High Court, hereby accord permission to the Commissioner, Panchayat</i>	Tr. to IO folder before corrections. B/o. gkv

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		<i>Raj and Rural Employment, Hyderabad to revise the minimum time scale of pay of Sri G. Devaiah, Driver, Zilla Praja Parishad, Nizamabad and the other seven (7) petitioners by allowing annual grade increments as and when they become due, together with the consequential monetary benefits, subject to the final outcome of the Special Leave Petition (SLP), if any, pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India."</i> From the above paragraph, it is clear that intricacy of the said G.O.Rt. being subject to the outcome of SLP, will create an obstacle in considering the case of the petitioners herein. Hence, learned Senior Counsel would take serious objection to this. In view of the above submissions, this Court is not convinced with the reasons stated in the affidavits filed in support of the petitions. Hence, I.A.Nos.1 to 3 stands dismissed. <u>C.C.No.1348 of 2023</u> List on 24.07.2026 for appearance of the respondents. gkv EVV, J	

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE