

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE E.V.VENUGOPAL**

**I.A. NO.4 OF 2026
IN
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1348 OF 2023**

Between:

Shri K. Ramakrishna Rao, I.A.S., Principal Secretary now holding as Special Chief Secretary to the State Government, Finance and Planning Department, T.S. Secretariat, Hyderabad-500 022.

Petitioner/Respondent No.2
(Respondent No.2 in CC. No. 1348 of 2023
On the file of the High Court)

AND

1. G. Devaiah, S/o. Raja Goud, Occ: Driver, Zilla Praja Parishad, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District.
2. Mohd. Ashraf, S/o. Mohd. Abdur Salam, occ: Driver, Mandal Praja Parishad, Bodhan, Nizamabad District.
3. Venkati, S/o. Sailoo, Occ: Driver, Mandal Praja Parishad, Banswada, Nizamabad District.
4. C. Gangadhar, S/o. Sayanna, occ: Computer Operator, Zilla Praja Parishad, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District.
5. Satyanarayana, S/o. Narsimlu, Occ: Driver, Zilla Praja Parishad, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District.
6. Murali, S/o. Gangaram, Occ: Driver, Mandal Praja Parishad, Bheemgal, Nizamabad District.
7. K. Sailu @ Shaik Abdullah, S/o. Pochaiah, Occ; Watchman, Zilla Praja Parishad, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District.
8. M. Narsaiah, S/o. Narayana, Occ: Sweeper, Zilla Praja Parishad, Nizamabad, Nizamabad.

Respondents/Petitioners
(Petitioners in CC. No. 1348 of 2023
On the file of the High Court)

9. Shri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, T.S. Secretariat, Hyderabad-500 022.
10. Shri Rajeevgandhi Hanumanthu, District Collector, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District.

11. Shri I.Govind, Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Praja Parishad, Nizazmabad, Nizamabad District.

(Respondents/Respondent Nos. 9 & 10 are not necessary parties in this petition)

Respondents/Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 4

(Respondents No. 1, 3 & 4 in -do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-III

Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 to 8: SRI G.BALARANGAIAH

WHEREAS the Applicant has presented the above Application under Rule 18 of CC Rules, read with Section 151 of CPC, through Govt. Pleader for Services-III, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with appearance before this Hon'ble Court on 17-07-2026 in Contempt Case No. 1348 of 2023,

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 07-07-2023 & 19-06-2026, made the following;

ORDER:

Respondent No.1, appearing on-line, submits that respondent No.1 is presently officiating the Office as the Finance Secretary, T.S. Secretariat. Therefore, he seeks time to interact with the current Panchayath Secretary, T.S. Secretariat to take necessary steps to issue the modified G.O.Rt.No.390 dated 15.07.2026 at para No.9 wherein it is stated that "subject to the final outcome of the Special Leave Petition (SLP)", without it being numbered before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

In this regard, respondent No.1 fairly seeks short accommodation of time to take appropriate steps to issue the modified G.O.Rt.No.390 dated 15.07.2026.

The appearance of all the respondents, as directed by this Court on 17.07.2026, shall stand dispensed with.

**SD/-N.SRIHARI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Shri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, Principal Secretary to Government, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, T.S. Secretariat, Hyderabad-500 022.
2. Shri K. Ramakrishna Rao, I.A.S., Principal Secretary now holding as Special Chief Secretary to the State Government, Finance and Planning Department, T.S. Secretariat, Hyderabad-500 022.
3. Shri Rajeevgandhi Hanumanthu, District Collector, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District.
4. Shri I.Govind, Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Praja Parishad, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District. **(Addressees 1 to 4 BY SPAD)**
5. Two CCs to GP for Services-III, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
6. One CC to Sri G.Balarangaiah, Advocate (OPUC)
7. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATE: 24-07-2026

NOTE: POST ON 31-07-2026

ORDER

**I.A.NO. 4 OF 2026
IN
CC. NO. 1348 OF 2023**



**DISPENSING WITH THE APPEARANCE
OF THE RESPONDENTS**